
 

 

 

 
 

Cabinet Agenda 
 

 
Wyre Borough Council 

Date of Publication: 16 March 2021 
Please ask for : Duncan Jowitt 

Democratic Services Officer 
Tel: 01253 887608 

 

Cabinet meeting on Wednesday, 24 March 2021 at 5.00 pm 
Remote Access via Webex  
 

Members of the public will be able to view the meeting via the Council’s YouTube page 
(https://www.youtube.com/WyreCouncil). 
 

1.   Apologies for absence 
 

 

2.   Declarations of interest 
 

 

 Members will disclose any pecuniary and any other significant interests 
they may have in relation to the matters to be considered at this 
meeting. 
 

 

3.   Confirmation of minutes 
 

(Pages 3 - 8) 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the previous meeting of 
Cabinet. 
 

 

4.   Public questions 
 

 

 To receive and respond to any questions from members of the public.  
 

Public questions for Cabinet may be submitted at any time by writing to 
Democratic Services or via email democratic.services@wyre.gov.uk. 
Public questions for this meeting must be received by noon on the 
Thursday before the meeting is held and do not need to specifically 
relate to items on this agenda. Questioners should provide their name 
and address and indicate to which Cabinet member the question is to 
be directed. 

 

The total period of time allocated for public questions will not normally 
exceed 30 minutes. 
 

 

5.   Treasury Management Policy Statement & Practices, Treasury 
Management & Annual Investment Strategy, Minimum Revenue 
Provision Policy Statement & Capital Strategy (annual report) 
 

(Pages 9 - 94) 

 Report of the Resources Portfolio Holder and Corporate Director of 
Resources and Section 151 Officer.  
 

 

 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/WyreCouncil
mailto:publicquestions@wyre.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Cabinet Minutes  

 
The minutes of the Cabinet meeting of Wyre Borough Council held on Wednesday, 17 
February 2021 at the Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Poulton-Le-Fylde. 
 

 
Cabinet members present: 
Councillor David Henderson, Leader of the Council 
Councillor Alan Vincent, Deputy Leader and Resources Portfolio Holder 
Councillor Roger Berry, Neighbourhood Services and Community Safety Portfolio Holder 
Councillor Lynne Bowen, Leisure, Health and Community Engagement Portfolio Holder 
Councillor Simon Bridge JP, Street Scene, Parks and Open Spaces Portfolio Holder 
Councillor Michael Vincent, Planning and Economic Development Portfolio Holder 
 
Apologies for absence: 
None 
 
Other councillors present: 
Councillors Ballard, Baxter, Fail, George, Le Marinel, Stirzaker and Webster 
 
Officers present: 
Mark Billington, Corporate Director Environment 
Marianne Hesketh, Corporate Director Communities 
Garry Payne, Chief Executive 
Clare James, Corporate Director Resources and Section 151 Officer 
Veronica Wilson, Head of Finance 
Corinne Mason, Manager of Environmental Protection and Community Safety 
Duncan Jowitt, Democratic Services Officer 
Emma Keany, Democratic Services Officer 
Marianne Unwin, Assistant Democratic Services Officer 
 
Eight members of the public or press watched the live stream of the meeting. 
 

 
CAB.22 Declarations of interest  

 
None. 
 

CAB.23 Confirmation of minutes  
 
The minutes of the Cabinet meeting of 13 January 2021 were approved as a 
correct record. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

CAB.24 Public questions  
 
None 
 

CAB.25 Revenue Budget, Council Tax and Capital Programme  
 
The Resources Portfolio Holder and the Corporate Director Resources (S.151 Officer) 
submitted a report asking Cabinet to confirm the Revenue Budget, Council Tax, 
Revised Capital Budget 2020/21 and Capital Programme 2021/22 onwards. 
 
The Resources Portfolio Holder expressed his thanks to Clare James, all of her staff 
and all the staff of Wyre Council for helping keep businesses afloat during the COVID 
19 pandemic and said that Wyre Council and Lancashire County Council had both been 
brilliant during the pandemic. He added that preparing a Medium Term Financial Plan 
had been difficult under the circumstances as the Government had set only a one-year 
deal and that it was difficult to predict the impact of the pandemic. Wyre’s track record 
indicated that the council would continue to deal with whatever was to come. 
 
The Leader also expressed his thanks to Clare James and her team and said that he 
was proud of all the staff of Wyre Council. He had observed that Wyre had been one of 
the first places to begin the roll out of vaccinations and had watched how the 
vaccinations were progressing. 
 
Decisions 
 
Cabinet agreed 
 
 1. That the following be approved and recommended to Council for their 

approval:- 
 

  a. The Revised Revenue Budget for the year 2020/21 and the 
Revenue Budget for 2021/22. 
 

  b. For the purpose of proposing an indicative Council Tax for 
2022/23, 2023/24, 2024/25 and 2025/26, taking into account the 
Medium Term Financial Plan at Appendix 2 of the report, which 
reflects an increase of £5 each year, any increase will remain 
within the principles determined by the Government as part of the 
legislation relating to Local Referendums allowing the veto of 
excessive Council Tax increases. 
 

  c. Members’ continuing commitment to the approach being taken 
regarding the efficiency savings, detailed within the council’s 
‘Annual Efficiency Statement’ at Appendix 1 of the report. 
 

  d. Any increases in the base level of expenditure and further 
additional expenditure arising during 2021/22 should be financed 
from existing budgets or specified compensatory savings, in 
accordance with the Financial Regulations and Financial 
Procedure Rules. 
 

Page 4



 

  e. The use of all other Reserves and Balances as indicated in 
Appendices 4 and 5 of the report. 
 

  f. The manpower estimates for 2021/22 in Appendix 4 of the report. 
 

  g. In accordance with the requirements of the Prudential Code for 
Capital Fina
[...]
b) 
above, calculated by the council, in accordance 
with Section 31A(4) of the Act, as its Council Tax 
requirement for the year. (Item R in the formula in 
Section 31B of the Act). 

     
  d. £230.94 Being the amount at 3.4(c) above (Item R) all 

divided by Item T (3.2(a) above), calculated by 
the council, in accordance with Section 31B of the 
Act, as the basic amount of its Council Tax for the 
year (including Parish precepts). 

     
  e. £783,971 Being the aggregate amount of all special items 

(Parish precepts) referred to in Section 34(1) of 
the Act and as detailed in Appendix 6. 

     
  f. £209.74 Being the amount at 3.4(d) above less the result 

given by dividing the amount at 3.4(e) above by 
Item T (3.2(a) above), calculated by the council, 
in accordance with Section 34(2) of the Act, as 
the basic amount of its Council Tax for the year 
for dwellings in those parts of its area to which no 
Parish precept relates. 

     

  
 5 

 
That the council’s basic amount of Council Tax for 2020/21 is not 
considered excessive in accordance with principles approved under 
Section 52ZB of the Local Government Finance Act 1992. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



 

CAB.26 Extension and Amendment of Existing Public Space Protection Order 
for Alcohol Related Anti-Social Behaviour  
 
The Neighbourhood Services and Community Safety Portfolio Holder and 
Corporate Director Environment submitted a report seeking Cabinet 
agreement to renew the existing Public Space Protection Order (PSPO) for 
alcohol related anti-social behaviour for a further three years, whilst also 
varying the order to include wider areas of the borough. 
 
Decision 
 
Cabinet agreed  
 

 to the renewal of the PSPO for alcohol related antisocial behaviour for 
a further 3 years in accordance with the Anti-Social Behaviour Crime 
and Policing Act 2014. 

 that the boundaries of the existing PSPO be extended having regard to 
the feedback received from the recent consultation exercise, to 
encompass the district boundaries of Fleetwood, Thornton-Cleveleys, 
and Poulton-le-Fylde up to the borough boundaries; and to include the 
wider areas of Garstang, as highlighted on the maps included with the 
report. 

 that the Environmental Protection & Community Safety Manager take 
forward the recommendation made by Lancashire Constabulary and 
the Police & Crime Commissioner to consider expansion of the PSPO 
to encompass the whole administrative district, by undertaking a further 
public consultation exercise as soon as is reasonably practicable. 

 that the Legal Services Manager be authorised to make the order as 
publicised subject to any minor amendments that she may wish to 
make. 

 
The meeting started at 5.04 pm and finished at 5.22 pm. 
 
Date of Publication: 18 February 2021 
 
Options considered but rejected 
Any alternative options that were considered but rejected, in addition to the reasons for 
the recommendations that were made, are included in the full reports. 
 
When will these decisions be implemented? 
All decisions will be put into effect five working days from the date of publication, unless a 
decision is “called-in” by any four members of the council within that period. 
 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report of: Meeting Date 

Councillor Alan Vincent, 
Resources Portfolio Holder 

and Clare James, Corporate 
Director Resources 

Cabinet 24 March 2021 

 

Treasury Management Policy Statement and Practices, Treasury Management 
and Annual Investment Strategy, Minimum Revenue Provision Policy 

Statement and Capital Strategy 2021/22 

 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
 1.1 

 
 

To set out the policies and objectives of the council in respect of Treasury 
Management activities, to explain how the council seeks to achieve the 
objectives and manage and control the activities for 2021/22 which 
includes the Capital Strategy. 
 

2. Outcomes 
 

 2.1 
 
 

A Policy Statement, Statement of Treasury Management Practices, 
Treasury Management and Annual Investment Strategy, a Minimum 
Revenue Provision (MRP) Policy Statement and a Capital Strategy. 
 

3. Recommendations 
 

 3.1 
 
 

To recommend to Council that the Treasury Management Policy 
Statement 2021/22 be approved and formally adopted. (Appendix 1). 

 3.2 
 
 

To approve the revised Treasury Management Practices 2021/22 
(Appendix 2). 
 

 3.3 To recommend to Council that the Treasury Management and Annual 
Investment Strategy 2021/22 (Appendix 3) be approved. 
 

 3.4 To recommend to Council that the MRP Policy Statement 2021/22 
(Appendix 4) be approved and formally adopted. 
 

 3.5 To recommend to Council that the Capital Strategy 2021/22 (Appendix 5) 
be approved. 
 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



4. Background 
 

 4.1 
 
 

The report has been prepared in accordance with the Revised CIPFA 
Treasury Management Code 2018. 

 4.2 As part of the revised Prudential Code 2017, CIPFA introduced a new 
requirement for councils to publish a Capital Strategy (see Appendix 5). 
Councils were obliged to have their Capital Strategy in place for 2019/20 
to comply with the new regulations. Guidance on the form and content of 
the Capital Strategy is still limited and as such the current strategy 
document represents an evolving document. This approach is in line with 
CIPFA’s expectations and the understanding that all councils will be 
working towards developing their own strategies over time to meet local 
needs. Further Guidance is expected to be published in Spring 2021. 
 

 4.3 The Capital Strategy is designed to demonstrate that the council takes 
capital expenditure and investment decisions in line with service 
objectives and properly takes account of stewardship, value for money 
(VFM), prudence, sustainability and affordability. The strategy is intended 
to set out the long-term context in which capital expenditure and 
investment decisions are made and gives due consideration to both risk 
and reward and the achieve
[...]
ing arrangement with a third party) a PIA will need to have been completed 
and signed off by Data Protection Officer before the decision is taken in compliance 
with the Data Protection Act 2018.  
 

report author telephone no. email date 

Jo McCaffery 01253 887312 
Joanne.McCaffery@wyre

.gov.uk 
03/02/2021 

 
 

List of background papers: 

name of document date where available for inspection 

None   

 
 
List of appendices 
 
Appendix 1 - Treasury Management Policy Statement 2021/22 
Appendix 2 - Treasury Management Practices 2021/22 
Appendix 3 - Treasury Management Strategy and Annual Investment Strategy 2021/22 
Appendix 4 - Minimum Revenue Provision Policy Statement 
Appendix 5 - Capital Strategy 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 12

mailto:Joanne.McCaffery@wyre.gov.uk
mailto:Joanne.McCaffery@wyre.gov.uk


 
Appendix 1 

 
TREASURY MANAGEMENT POLICY STATEMENT 2021/22 
 
Wyre Council defines its Treasury management activities as follows: 
 

1. The management of the authority’s borrowing, investments and cash flows, its 
banking, money market and capital market transactions; the effective control 
of the risks associated with those activities; and the pursuit of optimum 
performance consistent with those risks. 

 
2. The Council regards the successful identification, monitoring and control of 

risk to be the prime criteria by which the effectiveness of its treasury 
management activities will be measured. Accordingly, the analysis and 
reporting of treasury management activities will focus on their risk implications 
for the organisation, and any financial instruments entered into to manage 
these risks. 

 
3. The Council acknowledges that effective treasury management will provide 

support towards the achievement of its business and service objectives. It is 
therefore committed to the principles of achieving value for money in treasury 
management and to employing suitable comprehensive performance 
measurement techniques, within the context of effective risk management. 

 
Clauses to be formally adopted 
 

4. The council will create and maintain, as the cornerstones for effective treasury 
management: 

 A treasury management policy statement, stating the policies, 
objectives and approach to risk management of its treasury 
management activities, and; 

 Suitable treasury management practices (TMPs), setting out the 
manner in which the organisation will seek to achieve those policies 
and objectives, and prescribing how it will manage and control those 
activities. 
 

 The contents of the policy statement and TMPs will follow the 
 recommendations contained in Sections 6 and 7 of the Code, subject only to 
 amendment where necessary to reflect the particular circumstances of this 
 organisation. Such amendments will not result in the organisation materially 
 deviating from the Code’s key principles. 

 
5. The Council will receive reports on its treasury management policies, practices 

and activities, including, as a minimum, an annual strategy and plan in 
advance of the year, a mid-year review and an annual report after its close, in 
the form prescribed in its TMPs. 

 
6. The Council delegates responsibility for the implementation and regular 

monitoring of its treasury management practices to cabinet, and for the 

Page 13



execution and administration of treasury management decisions to the 
Corporate Director of Resources, who will act in accordance with the 
organisation’s policy statement and TMPs and CIPFA’s Standard of 
Professional Practice on Treasury Management. 
 

7. The Council nominates the Overview and Scrutiny Committee to be 
responsible for ensuring effective scrutiny of the treasury management 
strategy and policies. 

Page 14



Appendix 2 

 
 
 
 
 
 

TREASURY MANAGEMENT 
PRACTICES 

 
 
 
 

2021/22 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 15



TREASURY MANAGEMENT PRACTICES 
 
This section contains the schedules, which set out the details of how the 
Treasury Manageme
[...]
uest the following: -  

i. the responsibilities and dealing arrangements in relation to treasury 
management activities which are contained in TMP5  

Page 26



ii. the document that states which officers are the authorised signatories. 
 
Required Information on Counterparties 
Lending shall only be made to counterparties that comply with the council’s Credit 
Worthiness Policy that is based upon the Link colour coded creditworthiness list and 
consideration of other market information including Country Sovereign ratings etc. 
 
1.7.3 Statement on the Council’s Political Risks and Management of Same 
 
The Corporate Director of Resources shall take appropriate action with the council, 
the Chief Executive and the Leader of the council to respond to and manage political 
risks such as change of majority group, leadership in the council, change of 
Government etc. 
 
1.7.4 Monitoring Officer 
 
The monitoring officer is the Head of Business Support; the duty of this officer is to 
ensure that the treasury management activities of the council are lawful. 
 
1.7.5 Chief Financial Officer 
 
The Chief Financial Officer is the Corporate Director of Resources; the duty of this 
officer is to ensure that the financial affairs of the council are conducted in a prudent 
manner and to make a report to the council if they have concerns as to the financial 
prudence of its actions or its expected financial position. 
 
1.8 Fraud, Error and Corruption, and Contingency Management 
 
There is a risk that an organisation could fail to identify the circumstances in which it 
may be exposed to the risk of loss through fraud, error, corruption or other 
eventualities in its treasury management dealings, and fail to employ suitable 
systems and procedures and maintain effective contingency management 
arrangements to these ends. This is commonly referred to as operational risk. 
 
The council will ensure that it has identified the circumstances which may expose it 
to the risk of los
[...]
ged to apply the provisions 
 of the Money Laundering Terrorist Financing and Transfer of Funds 
 Regulations 2017 (amended in 2019). However, as responsible public bodies, 
 they should  employ policies and procedures which reflect the essence of the 
 UK’s anti-terrorist financing, an anti-money laundering, regimes. 
 Accordingly, this council comply and have an Anti-Money Laundering 
 Policy  which is reviewed annually by Audit Committee and most recently on 
 2 March 2021. 
 
9.5 Procedures for Establishing Identity / Authenticity of Lenders 
 
 It is not a requirement under POCA for local authorities to require 
 identification from every person or organisation it deals with. However, in 
 respect of treasury management transactions, there is a need for due 
 diligence and this will be affected  by following the procedures below. 

o The council does not accept loans from individuals. All loans are 
obtained from the PWLB, other local authorities or from 
authorised institutions under the Financial Services and Markets 
Act 2000. This register can be accessed through the Financial 
Conduct Authority website on www.fca.org.uk. 

 
9.6 Methodologies for Identifying Sources of Deposits 
 In the course of its Treasury activities, the council will only lend money to or 
 invest  with those counterparties that are on its approved lending list. These 
 will be local authorities, the PWLB, Bank of England and authorised deposit 
 takers under the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000. (The Financial 
 Services register can be accessed through the FCA website on 
 www.fca.org.uk).  
 
 All transactions will normally be carried out by BACS/CHAPS for making 
 deposits or repaying loans. 
 
 
TMP 10 TRAINING AND QUALIFICATIONS 
 

Page 49

http://www.fca.org.uk/


10.1 The council recognises the importance of ensuring that all relevant individuals 
 involved in the treasury management function are fully equipped to undertake 
 the duties and responsibilities allocated to
[...]
 GOVERNANCE 
 
12.1 List of Documents to be made available for public inspection 
 

Page 53



a. The council is committed to the principle of openness and transparency 
in its treasury management function and in all of its functions.  

b. It has adopted the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management 
and implemented key recommendations on developing Treasury 
Management Practices, formulating a Treasury Management Policy 
Statement and implementing the other principles of the Code.  

c. The following documents are available for public inspection: 

 Statement of Accounts 

 Revenue Estimates and Capital Programme 

 Medium Term Financial Plan 

 Treasury Management Policy Statement and Practices 

 Treasury Management and Annual Investment Strategy 

 MRP Policy Statement 

 Annual Treasury Management Report 

 Minutes of Council/Cabinet/Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
Meetings 

 Capital Strategy  
 
 
 
 

Page 54



Appendix 3 

 

TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY AND ANNUAL INVESTMENT 

STRATEGY 2021/22 

1. Introduction 

1.1 Background 

 The council is required to operate a balanced budget, which broadly means 
that cash raised during the year will meet cash expenditure. Part of the 
treasury management operation is to ensure that this cash flow is adequately 
planned, with cash being available when it is needed.  Surplus monies are 
invested in low risk counterparties or instruments commensurate with the 
council’s low risk appetite, providing adequate liquidity initially before 
considering investment return. 

 
 The second main function of the treasury management service is the funding 

of the council’s capital plans.  These capital plans provide a guide to the 
borrowing need of the council, essentially the longer-term cash flow planning, 
to ensure that the council can meet its capital spending obligations. This 
management of longer-term cash may involve arranging long or short-term 
loans, or using longer-term cash flow surpluses. On occasion, wh
[...]
S CAPITAL PROGRAMME 10 

9. USEFUL LINKS 
 

11 

10. APPENDICES 
 

11 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Page 78



    

2 | P a g e  
 

1.0 INTRODUCTION 

 

1.1 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) Prudential Code 2017 

requires local authorities to produce a capital strategy in order to demonstrate that the 

council does the following: 

 

 takes capital and investment decisions in line with service objectives; 

 properly takes account of stewardship, value for money, prudence, sustainability 

and affordability; 

 sets out the long-term context in which capital expenditure and investment decisions 

are made; 

 gives due consideration to both risk and reward, and; 

 gives due consideration to the impact on the achievement of priority outcomes. 

 

1.2 The capital strategy forms part of the council’s integrated revenue, capital and balance 

sheet planning. 

 

1.3 The strategy is intended to give a high level overview of how capital expenditure, capital 

financing and treasury management activity contribute to the provision of services. It also 

provides an overview of how associated risk is managed and the implications for future 

financial sustainability.  

 

1.4 The purpose of this document is to ensure that Members have sufficient detail to allow 

them to fully understand the overall capital strategy, its governance procedures and risk 

appetite. 

 

1.5 A long-term view is taken when outlining the capital strategy and its associated context, as 

many schemes will span a number of years and have implications beyond the Medium 

Term Financial Plan (MTFP). All planned capital expenditure and investment decisions are 

included in the strategy including those undertaken with external partners. 

 

1.6 CIPFA guidance indicates that the Capital Strategy should have regard to the following 

areas, each of which will be covered in this document: 

 Capital e
[...]
apital Scheme Funded By

TOTAL

Funding Sources

Capital Receipts

TOTAL

Please note:- Purple text indicates externally funded schemes

Grants and Contributions

Revenue -Capital Investment Reserve

Revenue -IT Strategy Reserve

Revenue -Vehicle Replacement Reserve

Revenue -Value For Money Reserve

P
age 93



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Confirmation of minutes
	5 Treasury Management Policy Statement & Practices, Treasury Management & Annual Investment Strategy, Minimum Revenue Provision Policy Statement & Capital Strategy (annual report)
	TMSS Appendix 1 2122
	TMSS Appendix 2 2122
	TMSS Appendix 3 2122
	TMSS Appendix 4 2122
	Item 8 TMP Appendix 5 Capital Strategy 2021-22
	Item 8 TMP Appendix 5 - Appendix 1
	Item 8 TMP Appendix 5 -Appendix 2a and 2b




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Cabinet Minutes  

 
The minutes of the Cabinet meeting of Wyre Borough Council held on Wednesday, 24 
March 2021 - Virtual via Webex. 
 

 
Cabinet members present: 
Councillor David Henderson, Leader of the Council 
Councillor Alan Vincent, Deputy Leader and Resources Portfolio Holder 
Councillor Roger Berry, Neighbourhood Services and Community Safety Portfolio Holder 
Councillor Lynne Bowen, Leisure, Health and Community Engagement Portfolio Holder 
Councillor Simon Bridge JP, Street Scene, Parks and Open Spaces Portfolio Holder 
Councillor Michael Vincent, Planning and Economic Development Portfolio Holder 
 
Apologies for absence: 
None 
 
Other councillors present: 
Councillor Peter Le Marinel 
 
Officers present: 
Garry Payne, Chief Executive 
Mark Billington, Corporate Director Environment 
Marianne Hesketh, Corporate Director Communities 
Duncan Jowitt, Democratic Services Officer 
Marianne Unwin, Assistant Democratic Services Officer 
 
No members of the public or press attended the meeting. 
 

 
CAB.27 Declarations of interest  

 
None. 
 

CAB.28 Confirmation of minutes  
 
The minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 17 February 2021 were approved 
as a correct record. 
 

CAB.29 Public questions  
 
None 
 



 

CAB.30 Treasury Management Policy Statement & Practices, Treasury 
Management & Annual Investment Strategy, Minimum Revenue 
Provision Policy Statement & Capital Strategy (annual report)  
 
The Resources Portfolio Holder and Corporate Director of Resources and 
Section 151 Officer submitted a report setting out the policies and objectives 
of the council in respect of Treasury Management activities, to explain how 
the council seeks to achieve the objectives and manage and control the 
activities for 2021/22, which includes the Capital Strategy. 
 
Decisions 
 
Cabinet agreed to: 
 

 recommend to Council that the Treasury Management Policy 
Statement 2021/22 (Appendix 1 of the report) be approved and 
formally adopted. 

 approve the revised Treasury Management Practices 2021/22 
(Appendix 2 of the report). 

 recommend to Council that the Treasury Management and Annual 
Investment Strategy 2021/22 (Appendix 3 of the report) be approved. 

 recommend to Council that the MRP Policy Statement 2021/22 
(Appendix 4 of the report) be approved and formally adopted. 

 recommend to Council that the Capital Strategy 2021/22 (Appendix 5 
of the report) be approved. 

 
The meeting started at 5.01 pm and finished at 5.04 pm. 
 
Date of Publication: 24 March 2021 
 
Options considered but rejected 
Any alternative options that were considered but rejected, in addition to the reasons for 
the recommendations that were made, are included in the full reports. 
 
When will these decisions be implemented? 
All decisions will be put into effect five working days from the date of publication, unless a 
decision is “called-in” by any four members of the council within that period. 
 
 


